

OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354 Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545 Birgit Fladager District Attorney

Carol Shipley Assistant District Attorney Chief Deputy District Attorneys Jerry Begen Steve Casey Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release Date: October 8, 2008 Re: People v. James Mohr For more information contact: Carol Shipley, Assistant DA (209) 525-5550

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced that James Richard Mohr, 23, of Modesto, entered a plea of guilty to one count of Possession of Methamphetamine and admitted that he had suffered a prior prison commitment.

On April 2, 2008, officers assigned to the Modesto Police Department Narcotics Enforcement Team served a search warrant at a home on Phoenix Avenue in Modesto. During the search, officers saw James Mohr attempting to flee from the home. Officers apprehended Mohr and located .37 grams of methamphetamine in the pocket of his pants.

Upon entry of the plea, the Honorable Nancy Ashley sentenced Mohr to two years and four months in state prison.